Australian Capital Territory

Crimes (Transport Canberra and City
Services) Authorisation 2017 (No 2)*

Notifiable Instrument NI2017—345

made for the purposes of

Crimes Act 1900, section 154 (Additional offences on territory premises)

(1)

(2)

Name of instrument

This instrument is the Crimes (Transport Canberra and City Services)
Authorisation 2017 (No 2).

Commencement
This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Authorisation

| authorise those officers employed with the Transport Canberra and City
Services directorate named in the schedule to direct a person in or on
directorate premises to leave those premises.

In this authorisation, directorate premises means any land, building or part of
a building occupied by the Transport Canberra and City Services directorate.

Note  Failure to comply with a direction of an authorised person is an offence under section
154(2)(c) of the Crimes Act 1900.

Revocation

This instrument revokes all previous authorisations made in relation to
Transport Canberra and City Services directorate premises for the purposes of
section 154(2)(c) of the Crimes Act 1900.

Emma Thomas
Director-General
Transport Canberra and City Services

20 June 2017

*Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



o v ok~ w NN

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

SCHEDULE - Authorised Persons pursuant to s154(2)(c) Crimes Act 1900

Alam, Ambareen
Alegria, Stephen
Anderson, Steve
Arton, Peter
Assadi, Pari
Bathgate, Brian
Beer, Jaz

Begley, Jessica
Benz, Florian
Bopping, David

Bowdery, John

Buchanan, Antoinette

Buckley, Kerri
Bulmer, Tanya
Burden, Ross
Burless, Matthew
Cairnduff, Anita
Carder, Jane
Caterer, Rebekah
Caulet, Julie
Cawthorne, Eva
Chamberlain, Peter
Champion, Sue
Childs, Daniel
Chittendon, Pamela
Cilliars, Nicolaas
Cloos, Karl
Colwill, Dean
Corey, lan
Corrigan, Jim
Davis, Rachel
Duke, Bronwen
Edghill, Duncan
Elliott, Gordon
Faizi, Jim

Flanery, Fleur
Gannon, Melina
Garbode, Julie
Gilles, Jennie

Gritti, Philip

41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.

Gonzalez, Pedro
Hart, Yamu

Hall, Damon

Hart, Holly
Hayward, Farley
Hine, Martin
Horne, Hamish
Howard, Jill
Howard, Malcolm
Hughes, Cherie
Jansen, Luke
Keenan, Debbie
Kirkpatrick, Alistair
Lane, Attaya
Lange, Wayne
Lawrence, Michael
Lioulios, Dimitris
Little, Vanessa
Malone, Anna
Maroney, Jaclyn
Marshall, Ken
Mascord, Paul
Matthew, Grant
Matthews, David
McAvoy, Brendan
McGlinn, lan
McGowan, Dianne
McHugh, Ben
McKie, Mary
McMillan, Melanie
McRae, John
Meredith, Olivia
Mooney, Chris
Murphy, Amelia
Murphy, Dana

Nolan, Patrick

Narracott, Michelle

Ninchich, Billy
Page, Anne

Paliaga, Anne

81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.

Parkhouse, Julie
Paton, Laurel
Pedersen, Andrew
Pulford, Nikki
Riggs, Nancy
Roberts, Tessa
Rocha, Renee
Rolls, John
Roulston, David
Ryan, Belinda
Sanchberg, Steve
Scheul, Kristine
Sellwood, Catherine
Sloan, Sean

Smith, Jeremy
Smith, Stuart
Stebbings, Samantha
Steed, Sarah
Suladze, Irene
Taylor, Melanie
Taylor, Megan
Thompson, Peter
Thurling, Jan
Tomlinson, Glenn
Trushell, Michael
Vinning, Katische
Ware, Chris
Wearne, Lyn
Wilkins, Susan

Wright, Steven

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2017-07-03T10:14:09+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




