Crimes (Transport Canberra and City Services) Authorisation 2017 (No 2)*

Notifiable Instrument NI2017—345

made for the purposes of

Crimes Act 1900, section 154 (Additional offences on territory premises)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Crimes (Transport Canberra and City Services) Authorisation 2017 (No 2).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

3 Authorisation

- (1) I authorise those officers employed with the Transport Canberra and City Services directorate named in the schedule to direct a person in or on directorate premises to leave those premises.
- (2) In this authorisation, *directorate premises* means any land, building or part of a building occupied by the Transport Canberra and City Services directorate.

Note Failure to comply with a direction of an authorised person is an offence under section 154(2)(c) of the *Crimes Act 1900*.

4 Revocation

This instrument revokes all previous authorisations made in relation to Transport Canberra and City Services directorate premises for the purposes of section 154(2)(c) of the *Crimes Act 1900*.

Emma Thomas
Director-General
Transport Canberra and City Services

20 June 2017

SCHEDULE – Authorised Persons pursuant to s154(2)(c) Crimes Act 1900

1.	Alam, Ambareen		
2.	Alegria, Stephen		
3.	Anderson, Steve		
4.	Arton, Peter		
5.	Assadi, Pari		
6.	Bathgate, Brian		
7.	Beer, Jaz		
8.	Begley, Jessica		
9.	Benz, Florian		
10.	Bopping, David		
11.	Bowdery, John		
12.	Buchanan, Antoinette		
13.	Buckley, Kerri		
14.	Bulmer, Tanya		
15.	Burden, Ross		
16.	Burless, Matthew		
17.	Cairnduff, Anita		
18.	Carder, Jane		
19.	Caterer, Rebekah		
20.	Caulet, Julie		
21.	Cawthorne, Eva		
22.	Chamberlain, Peter		
23.	Champion, Sue		
24.	Childs, Daniel		
25.	Chittendon, Pamela		
26.	Cilliars, Nicolaas		
27.	Cloos, Karl		
28.	Colwill, Dean		
29.	Corey, lan		
30.	Corrigan, Jim		
31.	Davis, Rachel		
32.	Duke, Bronwen		
33.	Edghill, Duncan		
34.	Elliott, Gordon		
35.	Faizi, Jim		
36.	Flanery, Fleur		
37.	Gannon, Melina		

38. Garbode, Julie

39. Gilles, Jennie

40. Gritti, Philip

41.	Gonzalez, Pedro
42.	Hart, Yamu
43.	Hall, Damon
44.	Hart, Holly
45.	Hayward, Farley
46.	Hine, Martin
47.	Horne, Hamish
48.	Howard, Jill
49.	Howard, Malcolm
50.	Hughes, Cherie
51.	Jansen, Luke
52.	Keenan, Debbie
53.	Kirkpatrick, Alistair
54.	Lane, Attaya
55.	Lange, Wayne
56.	Lawrence, Michael
57.	Lioulios, Dimitris
58.	Little, Vanessa
59.	Malone, Anna
60.	Maroney, Jaclyn
61.	Marshall, Ken
62.	Mascord, Paul
63.	Matthew, Grant
64.	Matthews, David
65.	McAvoy, Brendan
66.	McGlinn, lan
67.	McGowan, Dianne
68.	McHugh, Ben
69.	McKie, Mary
70.	McMillan, Melanie
71.	McRae, John
72.	Meredith, Olivia
73.	Mooney, Chris
74.	Murphy, Amelia

81.	Parkhouse, Julie
82.	Paton, Laurel
83.	Pedersen, Andrew
84.	Pulford, Nikki
85.	Riggs, Nancy
86.	Roberts, Tessa
87.	Rocha, Renee
88.	Rolls, John
89.	Roulston, David
90.	Ryan, Belinda
91.	Sanchberg, Steve
92.	Scheul, Kristine
93.	Sellwood, Catherine
94.	Sloan, Sean
95.	Smith, Jeremy
96.	Smith, Stuart
97.	Stebbings, Samantha
98.	Steed, Sarah
99.	Suladze, Irene
100.	Taylor, Melanie
101.	Taylor, Megan
102.	Thompson, Peter
103.	Thurling, Jan
104.	Tomlinson, Glenn
105.	Trushell, Michael
106.	Vinning, Katische
107.	Ware, Chris
108.	Wearne, Lyn
109.	Wilkins, Susan
110.	Wright, Steven

75. Murphy, Dana76. Nolan, Patrick77. Narracott, Michelle

78. Ninchich, Billy

79. Page, Anne

80. Paliaga, Anne